www.gettopacoustic.com                                                                        68 Fengshan Road, Fangzi District, Weifang, Shandong, China
1
MA-BRA381-A10-6
Description
The MA-BRA381-A10-6 is a single-ended output
www.gettopacoustic.com                                                                        68 Fengshan Road, Fangzi District, Weifang, Shandong, China
2
MA-BRA381-A10-6
Electro-Acoustic Specifications
Table 2 Electrical Specifications
Test condition: +25±2℃, 60%～70% RH, 86~106Kpa, Vdd=2V, no load, unless otherwise specified.
No. Parameter Symbol Condition Min. Nom. Max. Unit
1 Sensitivity S
f=1kHz, Pin=1Pa,
0dB=1V/Pa
-39 -38 -37 dB
2 Operating Voltage VDD  1.6 2 3.3 V
3 Directivity   Omni-directional
4 Polarity  Sound pressure increase Output voltage increase
5 Sensitivity vs. Voltage ΔS Vs= 3.3V to 1.6V <0.5 dB
6 Output Impedance ZOUT f=1kHz   400 Ω
7 Current Consumption1 I 1.6 V to 3.3V  95 200 µA
8 S/N Ratio S/N
20-20kHz Bandwidth,
A-Weighted
64 66  dBA
9
Total Harmonic
Distortion
THD
94dB SPL @1KHz  0.1 0.5
%
120dB SPL @1KHz  1
10 Acoustic Overload Point AOP THD 10%@1KHz  124  dBSPL
11
Power Supply
Rejection
PSR
100mVpp Squarewave
@217Hz, A-weighted
 -105 -80 dB
12
Power Supply Rejection
Ratio
PSRR
200mVpp Sinewave
@1KHz
60 74  dB
13 DC output VDC   0.85  V
14 Output load
Cload    150 pF
Rload  0.01  10 MΩ
Note：Frequency response, sensitivity and current consumption are tested by 100% on product line.
www.gettopacoustic.com                                                                        68 Fengshan Road, Fangzi District, Weifang, Shandong, China
4
MA-BRA381-A10-6
Measurement System Setup
Test signal: Sinusoid, Sweep,
Step: 1/12 octave
 Fig. 8 Measurement System Setup
DUT MIC
B&K 3560C
Transfer data through transmission line
Output Input
2716C-001
Audio amplifier
Turn-table controller
Anechoic
chamber
B&K4191 L001
Free field 1/2 inch MIC
Tannoy Speaker Free field 50cm
www.gettopacoustic.com                                                                        68 Fengshan Road, Fangzi District, Weifang, Shandong, China
5
MA-BRA381-A10-6
Typical Application Circuit
VDD
OUTPUT
GND
Vsupply
Analog ground
MEMS microphone
-
+
R L
Vout
C2
C1
www.gettopacoustic.com                                                                        68 Fengshan Road, Fangzi District, Weifang, Shandong, China
6
MA-BRA381-A10-6
Mechanical Specifications
2.95
3.76
TOP VIEW
1.10
www.gettopacoustic.com                                                                        68 Fengshan Road, Fangzi District, Weifang, Shandong, China
7
MA-BRA381-A10-6
Reliability Specifications
After conducting any of the following tests, the sensitivity change of DUT shall be less
than ±3dB from its initial value unless otherwise noted, and shall keep its initial
operation and appearance.
Table 3 Reliability Specifications
No. Item
www.gettopacoustic.com                                                                        68 Fengshan Road, Fangzi District, Weifang, Shandong, China
8
MA-BRA381-A10-6
Packaging Details
* Use ESD reel and tape for microphone packaging.
* Anti-static measures should be applied during packaging operation.
Y0Y0 Y0Y0Y0
Y0
Y0Y0Y0RP RP
R@
R@RP
RP
R@R@Y0䀶䀲䀸䀱 䀧 䀃䀳䀲䀵䀷 䀔䀕䀑 䀗䀎 䀕䀃 䀓䀔 䀛䀑䀗 䀰 䀤䀻䀆䀆 䀃䀰䀤䀻䀓 䀙䀳䀶
0
6
PS
A
2.4±0.1
20.2
A(10:1)
120°
13
+0.5
-0.2
Fig. 12 Packaging
www.gettopacoustic.com                                                                        68 Fengshan Road, Fangzi District, Weifang, Shandong, China
11
MA-BRA381-A10-6
Fig. 13 Reflow Profile
Additional Notes：
 Mic should cool to room temp before next flow cycle if more reflow is needed.
 No more than 3 times reflow is recommended.
 Do not board wash by liquid or ultrasonic after the reflow process.
 Do not pull a vacuum over port hole of the microphone.
 Do not insert any object in port hole of device at any time.
 Suggest SMT the microphone at last time if double side PCBA used.
 Do not seal sound port during reflow .
 If there is any leakage risk, the peak temperature should be set to less than 240°C or more than
255°C.
www.gettopacoustic.com                                                                        68 Fengshan Road, Fangzi District, Weifang, Shandong, China
12
MA-BRA381-A10-6
Recommended nozzle for reflow MIC
External diameter is Φ1.8mm
     Inside diameter is Φ1.2mm
1.2
1.8
0.3
0.3
Pick-up
Area
Fig. 14 Recommended nozzle for reflow MIC and Pick-up Area
Special Cautions
Air Rifle Cleaning Restriction
Do not bring air rifle to the port hole directly.
Recommended Condition:
Air pressure < 0.3MPa;
Distance > 5cm;
Time < 5 sec.
Package
Do NOT vacuum seal unused material for storage. Vacuum Sealing can cause mic damage.
Storage
The component needs to meet the requirement of MSL(Moisture Sensitivity Level) class 1.
Please keep MICs in warehouse with humidity less than 75% and without sudden
temperature change, acid air, and any other harmful air or strong magnetic field.
Please protect products against moist, shock, sunburn and pressure.
Please take proper measures against ESD in the process of assembly and transportation.
Please use the shipping package for long-term storage.
Discard
For microphones to be wasted, customer shall follow the regulation of Waste Electrical and
Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive (2002/96/EC).
Notes: More application suggestions can be found in the latest “MEMS Microphone Application Notes”.
www.gettopacoustic.com                                                                        68 Fengshan Road, Fangzi District, Weifang, Shandong, China
13
MA-BRA381-A10-6
Specification Revisions
Date Version Description
12-05-2024 V1.0 Initial release
04-28-2025 V2.0 Updated output load